

degree and diploma courses of the Goa University at the Goa Medical College) Rules, 2004 (hereinafter called the "principal Rules"), for sub-rule (3), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:—

"(3) Order of merit:— (i) The order of merit for admission to Post-Graduate Degree/ Diploma Courses shall be based on State-wise merit secured by the eligible applicants at the National Eligibility-cum-Entrance Test (NEET)-PG examination for the concerned Academic Year."

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

Smita S. Hede, Under Secretary (Health).

Porvorim, 7th November, 2016.

Department of Women & Child
Development

Notification

2-279-LL-2012-DW&CD/Part (I)/7269

- Read: (1) Amendment Notification No. 2/279/LL/2012/DW&CD/4231 dated 30-4-2013.
- (2) Amendment Notification No. 2/279/LL/2012/DW&CD/Part (I)/4780 dated 26-6-2013.
- (3) Amendment Notification No. 2-279-LL-2012-DW&CD/(Part-I)/3401 dated 20-4-2016.
- (4) Amendment Notification No. 2-279-LL-2012-DW&CD/(Part-I)/4057 dated 24-5-2016.

For removal of difficulties in the implementation of the Laadli Laxmi Scheme notified in the Official Gazette vide above referred notifications, in terms of powers conferred vide sub-clause (3) of clause VI of the scheme, the Government hereby

further amends the said scheme as hereunder:—

(i) In clause IV(1)(vi) of the scheme, the word "Affidavit" shall be deleted and substituted by the words "Self-Declaration".

(ii) In Application Form for 'LAADLI LAXMI' Scheme, at Annexure I (Office Copy) in Part-II point (8), the words and figures "Affidavit on Rs. 50/- stamp paper/or with special adhesive stamp in prescribed form Annexure II" shall be deleted and substituted by the words "Self-Declaration".

(iii) In Annexure-II

(a) In the second line, the brackets, words and figures "(on Rs. 50/- stamp paper or affix special adhesive stamp of Rs. 50/-)" shall be deleted.

(b) In the third line, the word "Affidavit" shall be deleted and substituted by the words "Self-Declaration".

(c) In the sixth line, the words "affirm on oath" shall be deleted and substituted by the words "declare".

(d) After point 9, the words "Solemnly affirmed" shall be deleted and substituted by the word "Declared".

(e) On the next line, the word "DEPONENT" shall be deleted and substituted by the word "DECLARANT".

(f) At the end and before the PRE-RECEIPT, the words "Sworn before:" shall be deleted.

(iv) In Annexure I (Bank Copy & Office Copy) PART I point 9 — Ration Card No. shall be deleted and further points shall be renumbered.

(v) In Annexure I PART II point (3)– Self Certified copy of Ration Card needs to be deleted and further points shall be renumbered.

This notification is issued with the approval of the Government vide U. O. No. 295/F dated 21-10-2016.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

This notification shall come into force prospectively from the date of Gazette notified.

Shilpa Shinde, IAS, Director & ex officio Joint Secretary (W&CD).

Panaji, 2nd November, 2016.

www.goaprintingpress.gov.in

Printed and Published by the Director, Printing & Stationery,
Government Printing Press,
Mahatma Gandhi Road, Panaji-Goa 403 001.

PRICE - Rs. 14.00

PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING PRESS, PANAJI-GOA—224/350—11/2016.